Veroniki Real Estate S.r.l. - Single-member company

Registered office: Via Larga n. 9, 20122 Milan Business Register of Milan: REA MI 1796434 Tax Code and registration number R.I. 05087340963 Share capital € 1.000.000,00 i.v. PEC: <u>dirgen@pec.veronikirealestate.com</u>

Terms and conditions of access to the website www.veronikirealestate.com

The user uses the website and browses it at his own risk. Unless expressly indicated otherwise, the content of the website is provided "as is" and "as available". Browsing our site is free.

The user assumes all responsibilities related to the use of the website.

Liability Release

Although the utmost care is taken in providing the information on this website, Veroniki Real Estate does not guarantee its usefulness, accuracy, or completeness nor does it guarantee the security of the website itself including, without limitation, no guarantee that the website is free from errors, free from defects, that every function works correctly every time, that Veroniki Real Estate solves the problems that may occur, or that the homepage or the website server cannot contain viruses or dangerous content. Veroniki Real Estate will not be liable for any damage, including liability associated with the spread of viruses to the user's computer equipment. It is the visitor's responsibility to take all necessary precautions to ensure that whatever he decides to withdraw and use is free of destructive elements (such as viruses, worms, and "Trojan horses").

In no case Veroniki Real Estate can be held liable ina contractual or extra-contractual way, for damages (including indirect or non-quantified damages) deriving from the impossibility of use, loss of data, or profits in any way deriving from or connected to the use of this site.

The content of the Veroniki Real Estate website is provided for informational purposes only. Veroniki Real Estate assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions in the information or advice provided.

Veroniki Real Estate does not in any way consider itself obliged to verify all messages, information, and content ("User Data") sent to the Site by users and does not assume any obligation and responsibility concerning User Data.

Veroniki Real Estate may occasionally decide to check the User Data published on the Site and refuse to accept and/or delete any User Data.

Veroniki Real Estate does not accept the sending of confidential or copyrighted information through its website.

Variations in the terms of use

Veroniki Real Estate reserves the right to modify these terms of use at any time without notice. The new revision will be posted on the website and by using this website, you agree to the above. For this reason, it is advisable to visit this page periodically to view the latest changes.

Information on intellectual property

All text, software (including source and object code), visual or other material, information and all other content included in this website are the property of the Veroniki Group and is protected by

copyright, trademark, and other intellectual property rights and local laws around the world or by agreements of international significance and/or other applicable laws.

Veroniki Real Estate announces that the information, images, text, video, audio, and photographs (collectively referred to as "Material") contained on the website are protected by copyright law and authorizes the viewing and downloading of materials available at this Web site ("Site") for strictly personal use, not for commercial purposes, provided that notices on copyright and other proprietary rights remain attached to copies of the original material. It is not allowed to modify in any way

materials on the Site, nor reproduce or transmit them publicly, execute them, distribute them, or otherwise use them for public or commercial purposes or profit. For these terms, any use of the aforementioned materials on any other website or network environment for any purpose is prohibited. The materials available on the Site are protected by copyright and unauthorized use may violate copyright, trademark, and other legal regulations. By accepting these conditions, you undertake not to alter or remove any trademark or copyright. The constituent elements of the Veroniki Real Estate website cannot be copied or imitated even partially. No logo, graphic element, sound, or image from the Veroniki Real Estate website may be copied or retransmitted without the express authorization of Veroniki Real Estate.

All information published by Veroniki Real Estate is provided to the user - unless otherwise specified - free of charge. Veroniki Real Estate prohibits the use (including, without limitation, duplication, alteration, modification, transmission, translation, sale, advertising) of the content without prior written permission from Veroniki Real Estate except in the case of which you want to view the content on your computer screen and print any copy, only for private use, without profit or other purposes authorized by law.

All copies of the "Materials" must include any copyright notices present on the original. In case of violation of these conditions, all authorization to use the Site ceases and it is mandatory to destroy any downloaded or printed materials with immediate effect.

You agree to:

Do not use the web for purposes not permitted by law Don't infringe on the rights of other people Do not interfere with the normal functioning of this website Do not establish links (links) to this site without our written consent Do not market any content on the site without our written permission